

No. 02-306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BENEFICIAL NATIONAL BANK AND
BENEFICIAL TAX MASTERS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIE ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY
BURT M. RUBLIN
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS
& INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market St., 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

STEWART M. COX
HOPE T. STEWART
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE &
WHITE, LLP
1819 Fifth Ave. North
P.O. Box 830709
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000

DENNIS G. LYONS
Counsel of Record
HOWARD N. CAYNE
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
BRIAN C. DUFFY
ARNOLD & PORTER
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

SETH P. WAXMAN
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
RUSSELL J. BRUEMMER
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. Respondents Cannot Avoid Removal By Mischaracterizing A Federal Claim As A State Claim	2
B. Federal Law Exclusively Governs The Interest That May Be Charged By National Banks	4
C. Respondents' Usury Claim Arises Exclusively Under Federal Law	7
D. Congress Has Made Sufficiently Clear That Usury Claims Against National Banks Are Exclusively Federal In Nature, And May Therefore Be Removed.....	12
E. Removal Jurisdiction Does Not Turn On Congress's Intent To "Convert" A Particular State Claim Into A Federal Claim	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	11
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	18
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)	14
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	16
<i>Evans v. National Bank of Savannah</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919)	8
<i>Farmers' & Mechanics' Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	11
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Gully v. First National Bank in Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	8, 9
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	9, 12, 14, 18
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	3, 18
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	10
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	2-3
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**STATUTES**

	Page(s)
National Bank Act of 1864,	
12 U.S.C. § 30	<i>Passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 85	1, 5, 19
12 U.S.C. § 86	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1445	15
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	9, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1132(f)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)	17

TREATISES

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §§ 1206, 1209 (2d ed. 1990).....	16
